## 506787099 07/27/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6833918

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ULRIK NIELSEN	12/28/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TORQUE THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	ONE KENDALL SQUARE, BUILDING 1400
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02139

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62598433
Application Number:	62620418
Application Number:	62620107
Application Number:	62657455
Application Number:	62528411
PCT Number:	US1840777
PCT Number:	US1840786

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6175701000

**Email:** SUppal@goodwinlaw.com, MHarden@goodwinlaw.com,

kbranzetti@goodwinlaw.com, US-PatentBos@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP / IP DOCKETING DEPT.

Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	REPT-004_006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SAKSHI UPPAL
SIGNATURE:	/Sakshi Uppal/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2021

PATENT 506787099 REEL: 056993 FRAME: 0368

# **Total Attachments: 4** source=Nielsen REPT-004

 $source=Nielsen\_REPT-004\_006\#page1.tif$ 

source=Nielsen\_REPT-004\_006#page2.tif

source=Nielsen\_REPT-004\_006#page3.tif

source=Nielsen\_REPT-004\_006#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056993 FRAME: 0369

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Ulrik Nielsen, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), have invented (or jointly invented with others) one or more inventions described in each patent application (including each application for Letters Patent of the United States) identified in attached Schedule A (such inventions, collectively, the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Torque Therapeutics, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware and having a usual place of business at One Kendall Square, Building 1400, Cambridge, MA 02139, desires to acquire, has acquired, and hereby does acquire all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Inventions, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the Inventions described in said applications, together with ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said applications and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority thereto under United States law, or foreign or international convention, agreements, treaties or laws; including but not limited to all patent applications, provisionals, non-provisionals, international applications, national stage applications and foreign equivalents, direct national applications, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part: all Letters Patents issuing from any of the foregoing applications; all substitutions, reissues, re-examinations, reviews, renewals, and extensions thereof; and all registrations, confirmations, supplementary protection certificates, and certifications of invention; and any right, title and interest ASSIGNOR may have in provisional applications to which any such applications claims priority; said Inventions, applications, and Letters Patents to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all of ASSIGNOR'S rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws, and any and all foreign or international convention, agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest therein:

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNOR'S executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including, without limitation, the execution of provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, re-examination or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patents as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of ASSIGNOR'S execution of this assignment.

Ulrik Nielsen Assignment Page 1 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be duly executed and hereunto hands have been set out and a seal affixed on the date set forth below.



Date 12/28/2020

ASSIGNEE AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY: (Indra Diffability)

Name	Andrea	DiFabio	
Title	CLO		
Date	12/31/2	2020	

**RECORDED: 07/27/2021** 

## SCHEDULE A

APPLICATION NO.	COUNTRY	FILING DATE	THTLE	ATTORNEY REFERENCE NO.
62/598,433	US	12/13/2017	Fusion Molecules Targeting Immune Regulatory Cells and Use Thereof	174285- 010400/PRO
62/620,418	US	01/22/2018	Fusion Molecules Targeting Immune Regulatory Cells and Use Thereof	174285- 010401/PRO2
62/620,107	US	01/22/2018	Immunostimulatory Fusion Molecules and Use Thereof	174285- 010402/PRO2
62/657,455	US	04/13/2018	Immunostimulatory Fusion Molecules and Use Thereof	174285- 010404/PRO4
62/528,411	us	07/03/2017	Pusion Molecules Targeting Immune Regulatory Cells and Use Thereof	174285- 010800/PRO
PCT/US18/40777	PCT	07/03/2018	Fusion Molecules Targeting Immune Regulatory Cells and Use Thereof	174285- 010809/PCT
16/628,342	US	07/03/2018	Fusion Molecules Targeting Immune Regulatory Cells and Use Thereof	174285-010801/US
	-			
	- The state of the			
PCT/US18/40786	PCT	07/03/2018	Immunostimulatory Fusion Molecules and Use Thereof	174285- 011000/PCT
16/628,374	US	07/03/2018	Immunostimulatory Fusion Molecules and Use Thereof	174285-011001/US
	anno anno anno anno anno anno anno anno			
	- Paranananananananananananananananananana			
	-			
	and an annual state of the stat			
			, ,	

Ulrik Nielsen Assignment Schedule A

PATENT

REEL: 056993 FRAME: 0373